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NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
- Engineering Bureau -

. '1220 .South St, Francis Drive,-Santa Fe, NM 87505

ADMINISTRATIVE APPLICATION CHECKLIST

THIS CHECKLIST IS MANDATORY FOR ALL ADMINISTRATIVE APPLICATIONS FOR EXCEPTIONS TO DIVISION RULES AND REGULATIONS 
' WHICH REQUIRE PROCESSING ATTHE DIVISION LEVEL IN SANTA FE

Application Acronyms;
INSL-Non-Standard Location} {NSP-Non-Standard Proration Unit} £SD-SlmuItaneous Dedication]

(DHC-Downholo Commingling} [CTB-Lease Commingling} [PLC-Pool/Lease Commingling]
[POPeoJ Commingling] [OLS Off-Lease Storage} JOLM-Off*Lease Measurement]

[WFX-Waterfiood Expansion] [PMX-Pressuro Maintenance Expansion]

[SWD'Salt Water Disposal], IJPl-lnJectiQn Pressure Increase}
[EOR-Quallflod Enhanced Oil Recovery Certification] [PPR-Posltlve Production Response]

TYPE OF APPLICATION - Check Those Which Apply for [A] • - & € ihS ’

[A] ' Location-Spacing Unit* Simultaneous Dedication
□ NSL □ NSP □ SD Z.5^7D

Check One Only for [B] or [CJ
[BJ Commingling -Storage - Measurement ^ ____

□ DHC □ CTB □ PLC □ PC ,□ OLS □ OLM 7
PdM

Injection - Disposal • Pressure Increase Enhanced Oil Recovery
□ WFX □ PMX 0 SWD □ IPI □ EOR □ PPR

[13

— ->4/ \

[C]

PJ

/o ^

Other: Specify,
O

[23 NOTIFICATION REQUIRED TO: - Check Those Which Apply, or Does Npt Apply
[A] ^

l
CO

Li

■ > i 
(~>

o

D Working, Royalty or Overriding Royalty Interest Owners

[BJ 0 Offset Operators, Leaseholders or Surface Owner 
>: '

■ [01, ■ K Application is One Which Requires Published Legal Notice 

PJ KT Notification and/or Concurrent Approval by BLM or SLO * 72^
1 U.S. Bureau of Land Managamant • CoovnliUanar rf PubOc Landi, Stata Land Offlca

[E] [g For all of the above, Proof of Notification or Publication is Attached, and/or,

[FJ Q Waivers are Attached

[3] SUBMIT ACCURATE AND COMPLETE INFORMATION REQUIRED TO PROCESS THE TVPF
OF APPLICATION INDICATED ABOVE, 1m

[4] CERTIFICATION: I hereby certify that the information submitted with this application for administrative 
approval is accurate and complete to the best of my knowledge. I also understand that no action will be taken on this 
application until the required information and notifications are‘submitted to the Division, ■

Noto: Statement muat bo completed by an Individual with managerial and/or supervisory capacity.

^ 1 \

n¥- & ten.
e-rofliJ Address



FORM C-108 
Revised June 10, 2003

STATE OF NEW MEXICO Oil Conservation Division
ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL 1220 South St Francis Dr.
RESOURCES DEPARTMENT Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505

APPLICATION FOR AUTHORIZATION TO INJECT

PURPOSE:Secondary Recovery 
Application qualifies for administrative approval?

Pressure Maintenance ___
X Yes ________  No

_X___Disposal

H. OPERATOR: BC & D Operating fnc. * *

Storage

ADDRESS: P.O. Box 302 Hobbs. NM 88241 

CONTACT PARTY: Donnie Hill_____________________________________ _______________ PHONE: 575-390-7626

III. WELL DATA: Complete the data required on the reverse side of this form for each well proposed for injection.
Additional sheets may be attached if necessary.

IV. Is this an expansion of an existing project? __________Yes ______ X No
If yes, give the Division order number authorizing the project:___________________________________________________

V. Attach a map that identifies all wells and leases within two miles of any proposed injection well with a one-half mile radius circle 
drawn around each proposed injection well. This circle identifies the well's area of review.

VI. Attach a tabulation of data on all wells of public record within the area of review which penetrate the proposed injection zone. Such 
data shall include a description of each well's type, construction, date drilled, location, depth, record of completion, and a schematic 
of any plugged well illustrating all plugging detail.

VII. Attach data on the proposed operation, including:

1.
2.
3.
4.

5.

Proposed average and maximum daily rate and volume of fluids to be injected;
Whether the system is open or closed;
Proposed average and maximum injection pressure;
Sources and an appropriate analysis of injection fluid and compatibility with the receiving formation if other than reinjected 
produced water, and,
If injection is for disposal purposes into a zone not productive of oil or gas at or within one mile of the proposed well, attach a 
chemical analysis of the disposal zone formation water (may be measured or inferred from existing literature, studies, nearby 
wells, etc.).

♦Vin. Attach appropriate geologic data on the injection zone including appropriate lithologic detail, geologic name, thickness, and depth. 
Give the geologic name, and depth to bottom of all underground sources of drinking water (aquifers containing waters with total 
dissolved solids concentrations of 10,000 mg/1 or less) overlying the proposed injection zone as well as any such sources known to 
be immediately underlying the injection interval.

IX. Describe the proposed stimulation program, if any.

*X. Attach appropriate logging and test data on the well. (If well logs have been filed with the Division, they need not be resubmitted).

♦XI. Attach a chemical analysis of fresh water from two or more fresh water wells (if available and producing) within one mile of any 
injection or disposal well showing location of wells and dates samples were taken.

XII. Applicants for disposal wells must make an affirmative statement that they have examined available geologic and engineering data 
and find no evidence of open faults or any other hydrologic connection between the disposal zone and any underground sources of 
drinking water.

Xm. Applicants must complete the "Proof of Notice” section on the reverse side of this form.

XIV. Certification: I hereby certify that the information submitted with this application is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and 
belief.

* If the information required under Sections VI, VIII, X, and XI above has been previously submitted, it need not be resubmitted.
Please show the date and circumstances of the earlier submittal: previously submitted when drilled.

DISTRIBUTION: Original and one copy to Santa Fe with one copy to the appropriate District Office





ATTACHMENT TO APPLICATION C-108

West Jal B #1 (API 30-025-20857) 
Unit J, Sect. 17, Tws. 25 S., Rng. 36 E. 

Lea Co., NM

HL WELL DATA

A. 1) See injection well data sheets and attached schematics.
2) See injection well data sheets and attached schematics.

3) 5 1/2" coated tubing.

4) Baker Lock Set.

B. 1) Injection formation is the Delaware.
2) Injection interval 5231' to 6000'.

3) Well was drilled as a producer.
4) The next higher producing zone is the Seven Rivers at approximately 

3870'.
The next lower producing zone is the Bone Springs at approximately 

7884'.

IV. NO.

V. MAP ATTACHED.

VI. LIST OF WELLS AND DATA ATTACHED.

VIL BC & D plans to rig up, install anchors and well head. Clean out all plugs down 
to approximately 6804'. Test casing for leaks. Plan to complete in open hole 
from 5231' to 6000'. Go in hole with 5 V2" coated tubing and packer, and set 
at approximately 5200' or 100 feet of top perforations. Load with packer fluid 
and run MIT as OCD requires and put on injection.

1) Plan to inject approximately 15,000 bpd of produced water from 
various sources of production.

2) Open system, commercial.
3) Average injection pressure should be approximately 0# to 1000# or 

whatever limit OCD allows.
4) Analysis attached, only produced water.
5) Produced water from various sources..

VHL The proposed disposal formation is Delaware which consists of sand and shale.



The fresh water formation in the area is the Santa Rosa formation which ranges in 
thickness from 200' to 600'. Analysis of water well attached.

IX. ACID AS NEEDED.

X. PREVIOUSLY SUBMITTED TO OCD.

XL ATTACHED.

XH. I, Eddie W. Seay, have examined all available geologic and engineering data and 
find no evidence of open faults or any other hydrologic connection between the 
disposal zones and any underground source of drinking water pertaining to this 

well.

XIEL ATTACHED.



Side 1

OPERATOR: _ /feC- \

WELL NAME & NUMBER: ~y^\ ^

WELL LOCATION: /'

INJECTION WELL DATA SHEET

LVJL

I_ tfr\ 30:-0*5- a<y?5 7^

Wt
FOOTAGE LOCATION 

WELLBORE SCHEMATIC

PROPOSED WELLBORE SCHEMATIC

|«I64 Ml* 

|fW7U>4M»9*7

APVHJIt W1MWT: &C * D OPtKATWO IL5”OPERATOR:
icivmup WMT.IW n WELL wo. 1

in* J I.V6 4? V/N:J5S i RNCV ME
1M0 FEL

i»- .■ lifn- it rwN !£l I fiMO: ME
1910 Fit 1110 Ffi

un 12771 \TA> \mt\ Kfl W JIM
1 6L 31111

POX
MSt7«wn. Wwf tAaioelmdl

»*1 11414-120*6147

POOt
JtkWeffeamp, Wnt

*■* 11*91*11*26

POOL
ffetamn fltfvl

7411*7191

fFCj VTiNMtM

CASINO RECORD$££ DEPTH CUT
SURF UJ78 341 400 17.8 (TCIre
WIW1 9 931 9291 }1Miu 13 21 D'etre
PRCO 11309 370 «xi 0.71 USO IX
UNFAl 300 »» <129 11091

SPUD:
CMP-
F&A:

0 VI #1944
9 VIVI *44 
10O VI *43

;pCKf 11M4-129MIQ2T0C

pftEPWPer; IIPOATEO ttWUTS

T

UNIT LETTER
13 SL&_

SECTION TOWNSHIP

WELL CONSTRUCTION DA TA
Surface Casing

RANGE

Hole Size: i~LS_ Casing Size:

Cemented with: 900
sx. or

Top of Cement:

HoleSize:

ft3

Method Determined: _CcAjQ

fetSwe^wteCasing

Cemented with: 3lSS 

Top of Cement Su-njnst ■>

Casing Size:_

sx. or ft3

Method Determined:

% / Production Casing
7t« CulT4- pJMsJt -rP,9rvt <££00

Hole Size: *j 3 S~
Casing Size:

Cemented with: 370

Top of Cement: £,2^0 

Total Depth: 7^

_sx. or ft3

Method Determined:
S\«*r 1106,5 -IX3.TS

52?>\

Injection Interval

feet to laOBO

(perforated ort^pen Holg} indicate which)



INJECTION WELL DATA. SHEET

Tubing Size:_
si

Lining Material: J PCL

Type of Packer: loc.

Packer Setting Depth: Affvox 5aOQ ^ “fey> (hJx* *

Other Type of Tubing/Casing Seal (if applicable): M>a>£

Additional Data

1. Is this a new well drilled for injection?

2.

3.

4.

5.

Yes No

If no, for what purpose was the well originally drilled? p, (

Name of the Injection Formation^ T>h.

Name of Field or Pool (if applicable): A*S?l\ C tWoCUiiL^S"

Has the well ever been perforated in any other zone(s)? List all such perforated t 
intervals and give plugging detail, he. sacks of cement pr plug(s) used

UJb/fc^p I) 3U - IIHZD -5?rottoAl ULSt -

Give the name and depths of any oil or gas zones underlying or overlying the proposed 
injection zone in this areaf■

t h*. - 1^ovo.g__ v'A^
AA-



DISPOSAL WELL

API# PROPERTY NAME # OPERATOR TO TYPE STATUS CO LAND U/L SEC TWN RNG N/S E/W
30-025-20857 WEST JAL B 1 BC&D OPERATING LLC 12275 O P Lea P J 17 25 S 36 E 1980 S 1980 E

Wells within 1/2 mile penatrating proposed disposal interval.

API# PROPERTY NAME # OPERATOR TD TYPE STATUS CO LAND U/L SEC TWN RNG N/S E/W Dist

30-025-25046 WEST JAL B DEEP 1 BC&D OPERATING LLC 18945 1 A Lea P H 17 25 S 36 E 1980 N 660 E 1866



WELLBORE SCHEMATIC AND HISTORY

COMPLETION SCHEMATIC APINUM: 130-025-20857
FORM DEPTH OPERATOR ;GETTY OIL COMPANY

Rustler 

T. Salt 

B. Salt 

Yates

1252

1396

3320

3590

Basal Anhydrite 

Delaware Lm 5290
Delaware Sd 5340

Bone Spring 7962

Wolfcamp 11053

Strawn

Atoka

11572

12238

LEASENAME: i WEST JAL B WELL NO.

Plug 50 sxs 

1350-1450 

Plug 50 sxs 

3265-3365

Plug 50 sxs 

5144-5305

Plug 35 sxs 

6804-6910

SURF LOC: UL: J |SEC: 17 TWN: 25S RNG: 36E
1980 FSL 1980 FEL

BH LOC: UL: J |SEC: 17 TWN: 25S | RNG: 36E

1980 FSL 1980 FEL
MD 12275 |TVD 12275 KB 3140 DF 3138

GL 3118
POOL
Jal;Strawn, West (Associated)

Perf 11684-12090 SQZ

POOL
Jal;Wolfcamp, West

Pert 11361-11420

POOL
Delaware (Dry)

Perf 7881-7889

CASING RECORD
SIZE DEPTH CMT HOLE SIZE TOC

SURF. 13.375 348 400 SXS 17.5 0* Circ
INTM1 9.625 5231 3155 sxs 12.25 O' Circ
PROD 7 11306 370 sxs 8.75 6850 est
LINER1 5 11065-12273 200 sxs 6.125 11065

PERF 7881-7889 DRY

CIBP @ 8200 cap w/ 24‘ cmnt

SPUD:
COMP:

P&A:

03/12/1964
05/16/1964
10/31/1983

7 @11306 

TOC @ 6850

TOL@ 11065

PERF 11361-11420

5" LNR 

@12273 

TOC @11065

PERF 11684-12090 SQZ TOC @11565

TD 12275

PREPARED BY: | UPDATED 03/21/15



PROPOSED WELLBORE SCHEMATIC

APINUM: 130-025-20857
OPERATOR: jBC & D OPERATING LLC

LEASENAME: iWEST JAL B WELL NO. 1

SURF LOC: UL: J |SEC: 17 TWN: 25S RNG: 36E
1980 FSL 1980 FEL

BH LOC: UL: J ISEC: 17 TWN: 25S RNG. 36E
1980 FSL 1980 FEL

MD 12275 |TVD 12275 KB 3140 DF 3138
GL 3118

POOL Perl 11684-12090 SQZ
Jal;Strawn, West (Associated)
POOL Pert 11361-11420
Jal;Wolfcamp, West
POOL Perf 7881-7889
Delaware (Dry)

'|^PCK1/2^bng set within 100'of open hole *
^—(_ -to ^Vx," c*#*,

KaAesvviu UxtL /dncb -to /■ftvru^
“ i'kUQ^ 0

PERF 7881-7889 DRY 

CIBP @ 8200 cap w/ 24' cmnt

CASING RECORD
SIZE DEPTH CMT HOLE SIZE TOC

SURF. 13.375 348 400 sxs 17.5 O’ Circ
INTM1 9.625 5231 3155 sxs 12.25 O' Circ
PROD 7 11306 370 sxs 8.75 6850 est

LINER1 5 11065-12273 200 sxs 6.125 11065

SPUD: 03/12/1964
COMP: 05/16/1964 
P&A: 10/31/1983

PERF 11684-12090 SQZ TOC @11565

PREPARED BY: UPDATED 03/21/15



WELLBORE SCHEMATIC AND HISTORY

COMPLETION SCHEMATIC APINUM: 30-025-25046
OPERATOR: BC & D OPERATING LLC

LEASENAME' WEST JAL B DEEP WELL NO. 1
SURF LOC: UL: H |SEC: 17 TWN: 25S RNG: ____ 36E___

1980 FNL 660 FEL

BH LOC UL: H | SEC: 17 TWN: 25S RNG: 36E
1980 FNL 660 FEL

MD 18945 TVD 18945 KB 3151 DF 3150
GL 3123

POOL Perf 18444-18858
Eilenburger (Dry)
POOL Perf 16411-16439
Jal;Fusselman, West (Gas)
POOL Perf 12436-12706
Jal; Atoka, West (Gas)
POOL Perf 11708-11995
Jal;Strawn, West (Associated)
POOL Perf 11416-11425 SQZ
Jal; Wolf camp, West 11279-11399

CASING RECORD
SIZE DEPTH CMT HOLE SIZE TOC

SURF. 20 767 1700 sxs 26 O' Circ
INTM1 13.375 5159 5300 sxs 17.5 590 TS
PROD 10.75 11263 2950 sxs 12.25 5140 TS
LNR1 7.75 10917-14685 1300 sxs 9.5 10917

LNR2 5 14332-18930 725 sxs 6.5

FORM |DEPTH

Rustler 1307

20 /\

@ 767' 

TOC @ O'

T. Salt 1460

B. Salt 3360

Yates 3590

Basal Anhydrite

Delaware Lm
Delaware Sd

5221
5270

13 3/8

@5159' 

TOC @ 590

Bone Spring

Wolfcamp 11043

Strawn

Atoka

11708

12202

Miss Lm 14544

Devonian 15380 

Fusselman 16404

Eilenburger 18444 

Granite 18920

D

10 3/4 

@11263 

TOC @ 590'

7 3/4 LNR 

@14685 

TOC @10917'

XX

TOC
@590

TOC @' 
6140 TS

Lnrtop 

110917

t

6 LNR @ 18930 

TOC @ 14332' TD 18945

10.75 DV Tool @7564

SPUD: 06/12/1975
COMP: 12/19/1975

Perfs 11379-11399 sqz 

Perfs 11416-11425 sqz 

PKR w/ IPC 4 1/2" tbng set @11621

C3 Perfs 11708-11995 

Perfs 12436-12706

KLnrtop 

@ 14332

Perfs 16411-16439 

CIBP @ 17100 cap w/ 3 sxs cmnt 

=3 Perfs 18444-18858

| PREPARED BY: | UPDATED 03/21/15



ft
V Water Sample Analysis

Location
Pool Section Township Range Chlorides

North guslis Montoya 2 25S 37E 45440
North Justls McKee 2 25S 37E 58220

North Justls Fusselman 2 25S 37E 68533
North Justls Ellenburyer 2 25S 37E 34151.

Fowler Blinebry 22 24S 37E 116085
Skaggs Grayburg 18 20S : 38E 64645
Warren McKee 18 20S 38E 85910

Warren Abo 19 20S 39E 91600
DK Drinkard 30 20S 39E 106855

Uttman San Andres 8 21S 38E 38695
East Hobbs grayburg 29 18S 39E 8461

Halfway Yates 18 20S 32E 14788
Arkansas Junction San Andres 12 18S 36E 7171

Peart Queen 28 19S 35E 114310
Midway Abo 17 17S 37E 38494
lovinton Abo 31 16S 37E 22933

Lovington San Andres 3 16S 37E 4899
Lovington Paddock 31 16S 37E 93720

Mesa Queen . 17 16S 32E 172530
Kemnitz Woifcamp 27 18S ' 34E 49345

Hume Queen 9 16S 34E 124960
Anderson Ranch Woifcamp 2 16$ 32E 11040
Anderson Ranch Devonian : 11 . 16S . 32E 25702

Anderson Ranch Unit 11 16S 32E 23788
Caudill Devonian 9 15S 36E 20874

Townsend Woifcamp 6 16S 36E 38895
Dean Pernio Penn 5 16$ 37E 44730

Dean Devonian 35 15$ 36E 19525
South Denton Woifcamp 28 1.5$ 37E $4315
South Denton Devonian 36 15$ 37E 34080

Medicine Rock Devonian . 15 15$ 38E 39760
Little Lticky Lake Devonian 29 15S 30E 23280

Waritz Abo 26 21$ 37E 132770
Crosby Devonian 18 25$ 37E 58220

Scarborough Yates Seven Rivers 7 26$ 37E 3443(Reef)
Teague Simpson 34 233 37E 114685

Teague Ellenburger 34 23S 37E 120345
Rhodes Yates 7 Rivers 27 26S 37E 144485

House SA 11 20S 38E 93385
House Drinkard 12 20$ 38E 49700

South Leonard Queen 24 263 37E 115375
Elliot Abo 2 21S 38E 55380

Scharb Bone Springs 5 19$ 35E 30601
EK Queen 13 18S 34E 41890

East EK Queen 22 18S 34,E 179630
Meljamar Grayburg SA 22 178 32E 46079

Maljamar paddock 27 17S 32E 115375
MaljamarOevonian 22 17S 32E 25418





PHONE (575) 393-2320 • 101E. MARLAND • HOBBS, NH 88240

CARDINAL
Laboratories

Analytical Results For:

BC & D OPERATING 
P. 0. BOX 302 
HOBBS NM, 88241'

Project TOMMIE DINWIDDIE FWW #1 Reported:
Project Number: NONE GIVEN 1&-Sep-13 15:26

Project Manager DONNIE HILL 
Fax To: (575)942-2005

TOMMIE DINWIDDIE FWW #1 
H302139-01 (Water)

Analyte
Reporting

Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Analyst Analyzed Method Notes

Cardinal Laboratories

Inorganic Compounds
Alkalinity, Bicarbonate 249 5.00 mg'! 1 3082302 AP 09-Sep-13 310.1

Alkalinity, Carbonate ND 0.00 mg/L I 3082302 AP 09-Sep-13 310.1

Chloride* 80.0 4.00 mg/L 1 3090904 AP 09-Sep-13 4500-C1-B

Conductivity 1060 1.00 uS/cm 1 3091004 AP 10-Scp-13 120.1

pH- 7.50 0.100 pH Units 1 3091003 AP 10-Sep-13 9045

Sulfate* 234 50.0 mg/L 5 3090903 AP 09-Sep-13 375.4

TDS? 684 5.00 mg/L 1 3083008 AP 06-Sep-l3 160.1

Alkalinity, Total* 204 4.00 mg/L 1 3082302 AP 09-Sep-13 310.1

Green Analytical Laboratories

Total Recoverable Metals by ICPfE2Q0.71
Calcium* 69.6 1.00 mg/L 1 B309142 JGS 17-Sep-13 EPA200.7

Magnesium* 48.8 1.00 mg/L 1 B309142 JGS 17-Scp-13 EPA200.7

Potassium* 7.41 1.00 mg/L 1 B309142 JGS 17.Sep.13 EPA200.7

Sodium* 104 1.00 mg/L 1 B309142 JGS 17-Sep-13 KPA200.7

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

=!£>•£ 'OT& JAU, nj 2*n«9*. Cvfafai MO, wd dm* wUn fa m dttn rtm baad X ctrM cr tot, *■! ta Irtad b r» vnxrt Mb w elm (o' M ckkn. fafafg ft*, fa ^gm rd
■VMM <Mmr rm (a dwrad Mad dim mdi X wfao nut*d * CWd «**i My (30) dx* rtr ccntMcn of tm ***** an**. h r« wf M Cfafafa a AM fa VckfaW cr __-——
txttfa wrot lmwi>\ turau W»xe«m far tf taa, cr lea c* frerti l-airfa Cr dm. ft (uOOfafa. afRbei a txamat «»ro cu d a mad to th* Mrfainria cf ff» wvtat Ivrutf tv C»M, n&dm rf ./*»» «ud> 
cMnafandictnvyclf* itax it*adiM*x* votarnt*. fad ratia o* ID r» kMftad atm. D* r*ot rat t* ncredjad tc«t x U Mtixtnmtfa (*C«t*»ll*xr«rar.

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

|i'~ Page 3-of.5.. |



SANTA ROSA SANDSTONE

The Santa Rosa Sandstone consists primarily of red, white, gray or greenish-gray varies from a fine grain 
to coarse grain sandstone. In the vicinity of the West Jal B Deep # 1 well occurs at depth around 700 to 
850'. In this area the Santa Rosa is of minor hydrological significance and there are no Santa Rosa water 

wells in the vicinity of the West Jal B Deep well#l. Consequently, the Santa Rosa water quality in this 

area is not known. However, over southern Lea County it yields small quantities of water, with some 

reports of wells producing 100 gpm. Santa Rosa water in the southern part of the county usually has 

high sulfate content.



OFFSET OPERATORS AND MINERALS

SURFACE OWNER 
Dinwiddie Cattle Co. 
P.0. Box 374 
Roswell, NM 88202

MINERALS - LEASED 
Yates Petroleum 
105 S. Fourth St.
Artesia, NM 88210

OFFSET OPERATOR 
BC & D Operating 
Box 302
Hobbs, NM 88241

OFFSET SURFACE & MINERALS
U.S. - BLM 
620 E. Green St.
Carlsbad, NM 88220

POTASH AREA 
Intercontinental Potash Corp. 
600 W. Bender 
Hobbs, NM 88240

Intrepid Potash 
220 Red Cloud 
Carlsbad, NM 88220



BC & D OPERATING, INC.

March 2015

RE: West Jal B #1
Unit J, Sect. 17, T. 25 S., R. 36 E.

API 30-025-20857

Dear Sir:

In accordance with the Rules and Regulations of the Oil Conservation Division of the 
State of New Mexico, you are being provided a copy of the C-108, Application for 
Authorization to Inject into the above captioned well.

Any questions about the permit can be directed to Eddie W. Seay, (575)392-2236. Any 
objections or request for hearing must be filed with the Oil Conservation Division within 
fifteen (15) days from the date received. The OCD address is 1220 S. Saint Francis Drive, 
Santa Fe, NM 87504, (505)476-3440.

Eddie W. Seay, Agent 
Eddie Seay Consulting 
601 W. Illinois 
Hobbs, NM 88242 
(575)392-2236 
seav04@leaco.net

Thank you,
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LEGAL NOTICE

Pursuant to the rules and regulations of the Oil Conservation Division of the State of New 
Mexico, BC & D Operating, Inc., Box 302, Hobbs, NM 88241, is filing a C-108, 
Application for Salt Water Disposal. The well being applied for is the West Jal B #1, API 
30-025-20857, located in Unit J, Section 17, Township 25 South, Range 36 East, Lea 
Co., NM. The injection formations are the Delaware from 5231' to 6000' below 

surface. Expected maximum injection rate is 15,000 bpd., and the expected maximum 
injection pressure is 1000 psi or what the OCD allows. Any questions about the 
application can be directed to Eddie W. Seay, (575)392-2236, or any objection or request 
for hearing must be directed to the Oil Conservation Division, (505)476-3440, 1220 South 
Saint Francis Drive, Santa Fe, NM 87504, within fifteen (15) days.



Affidavit of Publication

STATE OF NEW MEXICO 

COUNTY OF LEA

)

) ss.
)

John Graham being first duly sworn on oath 
deposes and says that he is Publisher of 
THE LOVINGTON LEADER, a thrice a
week newspaper of general paid circulation 
published in the English language at 
Lovington, Lea County, New Mexico; that 
said newspaper has been so published in 
such county continuously and 
uninterruptedly for a period in excess of 
Twenty-six (26) consecutive weeks next 
prior to the first publication of the notice 
hereto attached as hereinafter shown; and 
that said newspaper is in all things duly 
qualified to publish legal notices within the 
meaning of Chapter 167 of the 1937 Session 
Laws of the State of New Mexico.

That the notice which is hereto attached, 
entitled Legal Notice was published in a
regular and entire issue of THE 
LOVINGTON LEADER and not in any
supplement thereof, for one (1) day(s), 
beginning with the issue of March 28 , 2015 
and ending with the issue of March 28 , 
2015.

LEGAL NOTICE

! Pursuant to the rules and 

J regulations of the Oil ! 
Conservation Division of 
the State of New Mexico,

; BC & D Operating, Inc.,
. Box 302, Hobbs, NM 

88241, is filing a C-108,
1 Application for Sait Water 

Disposal. The well being 
; applied for Is the West Jal 
I B #1, API 30-025-20857, j 
I located in Unit J, Section 
; 17, Township 25 South, '
• Range 36 East, Lea Co., (
1 NM. The injection forma- {
■ tions are the Delaware ^ 
, from 5231' to 6000' below . ^
| surface. Expected maxi- j 

mum injection rate is 
| 15,000 bpd., and the 

expected maximum injec- 
. tion pressure is 1000 psi 
j or what the OCD allows.

Any questions about the 
application can be direct- 

. ed to Eddie W. Seay, 
(575)392-2236, or any 
objection or request for 
hearing must be directed 

1 to the Oil Conservation

And that the cost of publishing said notice is 
the sum of $ 26.35 which sum has been 
(Paid)^as Court Costs.

Division, (505)476-3440, 
1220 South Saint Francis 
Drive, Santa Fe, NM ... 
87504, within fifteen (15) 
days.

Published in the J
Lovington Leader March ' 

28, 2015.

JohnyGrab&m, Publisher 
Subscribed and sworn to before me this 2nd 

day ofApril, 2015.

Gina Fort
Notary Public, Lea County, New Mexico 
My Commission Expires June 30, 2018
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New Mexico Office of the State Engineer

Active & Inactive Points of Diversion
_____________________(with Ownership Information)______________________

(acre ft per annum) 
■' : ::Sub ~ • ~"r"~

WR File Nbr basin Use Diversion’ Owner - • ! Countv POD Number
CP 00174 PDL 0 W.D. DINWIDDIE LE CP 00174

CP 00175 COM 64.5 W D DINWIDDIE LE CP 00175

CP 00176 COM 48.3 WD DINWIDDIE LE CP 00176

CP 00177 COM 64.5 WD DINWIDDIE LE CP 00177

CP 00179 PLS 3 WD DINWIDDIE LE CP 00179

CP 00180 PLS 8 WD DINWIDDIE LE CP 00180

CP 00182 PLS 3 WD DINWIDDIE LE CP 00182

CP 00890 PLS 3 GERALDINE OSBORN LE CP 00890'

CP 00938 STK 3 JAY ANTHONY LE CP 00938 POD1

CP 01343 EXP 0 BECKHAM RANCH INC LE CP 01343 POD1

CP 01344 EXP 0 MSTAPLETON LLC LE CP 01344 POD1

(R=POD has been replaced
and no longer serves this file, (quarters are 1=NW 2=NE 3=SW4=SE)
C=the file is dosed)

Code Grant

(quarters are smallest to largest) (NAD83 UTM in meters) 
q;q <i; ^ w~r~

Source^6416^4_Sec..Tws_Rng 

1 1 1 15 25S 36E

!5 X

1 1 1 15 25S 36E

2 1 1 15 25S 36E

3 3 3 08 25S 36E 

1 1 1 19 25S 36E

2 3 06 25S 36E

3 4 3 05 25S 36E

4 4 3 13 25S 36E 

Shallow 4 4 4 33 25S 36E

4 4 4 30 25S 36E 

3 4 4 30 25S 36E

664076 3556912’ 

664076 3556912* 

664276 3556912* 

660851 3557065* 

659275 3555234* 

659720 3559164* 

661231 3558680* 

667917 3555562* 

663970 3550671* 

660767 3552204 

660503 3552211

Record Count: 11 

POD Search:

POD Basin: Capitan

PLSS Search:

Township: 25S Range: 36E 

Sorted by: File Number

*UTM location was derived from PLSS • see Help

The data is furnished by the NMOSE/ISC and is accepted by the recipient with the expressed understanding that the OSE/ISC make no warranties, expressed or implied, concerning the accuracy, completeness, 
reliability, usability, or suitability for any particular purpose of the data._______________________________

11/23/15 3:06 PM Page 1 of 1 ACTIVE & INACTIVE POINTS OF DIVERSION



Goetze^PhiHi£^EMNRD

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:
Attachments:

Donnie Hill <dhill@wellconsultant.com>
Monday, September 28, 2015 5:51 PM 
Goetze, Phillip, EMNRD
RE: Application for Injection Authority: West Jal B No. 1 
BC8iD Revised completion proposal.pdf

Hi Phillip,

West Jal B No. 1; API 30*025*20857; Application for Injection Authority into the Delaware 

Hope you have been doing well.

Please see the attached info for your review and comments as requested.

Thanks,

DONNIE HILL
BC & D OPERATING, INC.
P.0. BOX 302, Hobbs, NM 88241
575.390.7626 (Cell)
575.942.2005 (Fax) 
dhill@wellconsultant-.com

From: Goetze, Phillip, EMNRD [mailto:Phillip.Goetze@state.nm.us]
Sent: Monday, July 13, 2015 11:36 AM 
To: Donnie Hill (dhill@wellconsultant.com)
Cc: Jones, William V, EMNRD; McMillan, Michael, EMNRD; Eddie Seay (seay04@leaco.net)
Subject: Application for Injection Authority: West Jal B No. 1

West Jal B No. 1; API 30-025*20857; Application for Injection Authority into the Delaware 

Mr. Hill:

You made several efforts to contact me with regards to BC& D Operating's application for the West Jal B No. 1.1 have 
completed a cursory review of the application and find the following issues need to be addressed before review may be 
continued:

1. OCD will no longer consider open-hole completions in the Delaware Mountain Group as a result of continued 
episodes of injection migrating out of what has been identified as the "Delaware formation". Please modify the 
well completion to be cased and cemented for the injection interval.

2. The USGS, Texas Bureau of Economic Geology, and the New Mexico Bureau of Geology and Mineral Resources 
have long recognized the Delaware Mountain Group as divided into three distinct formations. The application 
needs to provide a better definition of the lithology for the injection interval and the associated confining layer.

3. The top of the proposed injection interval is at the lower contact of the Capitan reef. The reef and 
corresponding aquifer is identified as a protectable water source. The application will have support the selection 
of the injection interval so that there is no potential for injection to migrate into this ground water source, or 
the application will be modified to provide vertical separation from the Capitan.

l



Please contact me with any questions regarding either the requested information or the application. The application will 
be suspended from the process review until the requested information is received. Additional notification will not be 
required as long as the proposed injection interval is not expanded. PRG

Phillip R. Goetze, P.G.
Engineering and Geological Services Bureau, Oil Conservation Division 
1220 South St. Francis Drive, Santa Fe, NM 87505 
0: 505.476.3466 F: 505.476.3462 
phillip.goetze(5)state.nm.us

2



BC & D Operating, Inc.
West Jal B # 1 {API 30-025-20857)
Unit J, Sec. 17, T25S, R36E 
Lea County, NM

Well Program - Reentry

Objective: Reenter well & run 7" long string for commercial salt water disposal into the Cherry Canyon 
on Private Surface and Minerals.

1. Geologic Information - Cherry Canyon portion.

The Delaware Limestone provides sufficient vertical separation between the Capitan Reef and Delaware 

- Cherry Canyon to prevent upward migration of water into the Reef. The Delaware is.composed 

predominately of sandstone and shales. All the Delaware members are interbedded, poorly 
consolidated, light gray sandstones and shales with occasional dense dolomite horizons. The lateral 

transmissivities of the sandstone beds are highly variable and often forms elective barriers to the 
movement of hydrocarbons while allowing down-gradient movement of water. The transmissivity 

variations are fundamentally due to the very-fine grained nature of the sands and the local bounding 
shale, dolomite and/or silty shale horizons. Downward vertical separation between the Cherry Canyon 

and Brush Canyon is sufficiently protected by dense dolomite, limestone, anhydrite and shale comprised 

of in excess of 1000' of above mentioned geology to prevent downward vertical migration from the 

Cherry Canyon to the Brushy Canyon.

Estimated Formation Tops:

Formation
Depth

(ft.) Production / Historical
T/Fresh Water, 200 Fresh Water

T/Rustler 1252
B/Salt 3320

Delaware Lm 5290
Bell Canyon Eroded (Most Likely does not exist)

Cherry Canyon 5340 Some historical miles away - most 
converted to SWD

Brushy Canyon , 7962 Few tried - now SWD
Wolf Camp 11053 Non-productive

Strawn 11572 Non-productive

Atoka 12238 Non-productive



2. Drilling / Reentry Procedure
a) MIRU Completion Rig and associated equipment. Set up H2S wind direction indicators; brief ail 

personnel on Emergency Evacuation Routes.
b) All Contractors conduct safety meeting prior to task. All equipment.inspected daily. Repair / 

replaced as required.
c) Well spud / reentry operations commence; D/O & C/O all cement plugs in existing 9-5/8" 

casing.
d) Reverse operator monitoring returns; cutting and waste hauled to specific facility. Sundance - 

Lea County
e) If H2S levels >20ppm detected, implement H2S Plan accordingly, (e.g., cease operations, shut-in 

well, employ H2S safety trailer & personnel safety devices, install flare line, etc. - refer to plan.)
f) Spills contained and cleaned up immediately. Repair or otherwise correct the situation within 48 

hrs before resuming operations. Notify NMOCD within 24 hrs. Remediation started ASAP if 

required. Operator shall comply with 19.15.29 NMAC and 19.15.30 NMAC, as appropriate.
g) Sundry forms filed as needed - casing, cement, etc. - operations continue to completion.

3. Casing program - Casing designed as follows:

String
Hole
Size Depth CSG. SZ Cond. WT/GRD CLLPS/BURST TENSION

Surface 17.5
0’-
348’ 13.375"

IN WELL AT CURRENT 
TIME (Cmt Circ. To 
surface)

INTM 1 12.25
0'-

5231' 9.625"

IN WELL AT CURRENT 
TIME (Cmt. Circ to 
surface)

PROD 8.75
0'-

6750' 7" New 26.0# J-55 LTC 1.125/1.125 1.4

Notes:

✓ Well is PA&A'D - 9.625" CASING IS ALREADY IN HOLE AND SET @ 5231'. WILL DRILL OUT 

ALL CEMENT PLUGS TO A MAXIMUM DEPTH OF 6750'.
/ WHILE RUNNING .7" CASING, THE PIPE WILL BE KEPT A MINIMUM OF 1/3 FULL AT ALL 

TIMES TO AVOID APPROACHING THE COLLAPSE PRESSURE OF CASING.

4. Cement Program:

Surface - Existing - 400 sxs - circulated to surface.

Intermediate - Existing - 3155 sxs - circulated to surface.

Long String New-2 stage w/ DV tool at @ 5200'; Lead 400 sxs (11.8#; 2.65 cubic ft/sx;) Class H 
50/50/10 Blend, Tail 400 sxs (13.0#; 1.7 cubic ft/sx.) Super H Blend; 2nd Lead 400 sxs / Tail w/ 300 sxs - 

30% excess circulated to surface.



S Cement volumes may be revised based on caliper measurements.

5. Pressure Control - BOP diagram is attached to this application. All BOP and related equipment shall 
comply with well control requirements as described by NMOCD rules and regulations. Minimum working 

pressure of the BOP and related equipment required for drilling operations shall be 5000 psi. The 

NMOCD office shall be notified a minimum of 4 hours in advance for a representative to witness BOP 

pressure tests. The test shall be performed by an independent service company utilizing a test plug (no 

cup or J-packer). The results of the test shall be recorded on a calibrated test chart submitted to the 

NMOCD.Hobbs office. The BOP test(s) will be conducted at:

S Installation;

S After equipment or configuration changes;

S At 30 days from any previous test, and;

S Anytime operations warrant, such as well conditions.

6. Mud Program & Monitoring- Mud will be balanced for all operations as follows:

DEPTH
MUD
TYPE WEIGHT vise. Ph

O’- 
6750' FW/Gel 8.8-9.0 28-32

9.5-
10.5

Mud Program & Monitoring - Mud and all cuttings monitored w/ cuttings recovered for disposal. 

Returns shall be visually and electronically monitored. In the event H2S, mud shall be adjusted 

appropriately by weight and H2S scavengers.

7. Auxiliary Weil Control and Monitoring Not Applicable

8. H2S Safety - There is low risk of H2S in this area. The operator will comply with the provisions of 

19.15.11 NMAC. All personnel will wear monitoring devices and a wind direction sock will be placed on 

location.

9. Logging, Coring and Testing - BC&D Operating expects to utilize existing logs but may run a standard 
porosity log (CNL or better) from TD to approximately 5200'. A bond log (CBl or CET) may be run on the 
long string: No coring or drill string test willbeconducted. (The well may potentially be step-rate tested 

in the future if additional injection pressures are required).

10. Potential Hazards - No abnormal pressures or temperatures are expected.

No loss of circulation is expected to occur. All personnel will be familiar with safe operations of the 

equipment being used to reenter this well.

The maximum anticipated bottom hole pressure is 3500 psi and the maximum anticipated bottom hole 

temperature is 140 degrees F.



11. Waste Management - All drill cuttings and other wastes associated with drilling operations will be 

transported to a facility permitted by the Environmental Bureau of the NMOCD.

12. Completionlnterval - The. Disposal interval will be isolated to the Cherry Canyon member of the 

Delaware.thru perforations between 5340' -6710'. These selected perforations will provide isolation of 

the Capitan Reef and the Brushy Canyon with disposal fluids to be contained with-in the Cherry Canyon 

member only.

13. Injection tubing / Packer configuration -. Injection fluids will be pumped thru 3-1/2" injection string 

with a packer set with-in 50' of uppermost perforation of the Cherry Canyon.

14. Configure for Salt Water Disposal-Prior to commencing any work, an NOI sundry(s) will be 

submitted to configure the well for SWD and will detail the completion workover including all work 

otherwise described above, any changes to the procedure noted hereinand to perform mechanical 
integrity test per NMOCD test procedures. (Notify NMOCD 24 hours prior). The casing/tubing annulus 

will be monitored for communications with injection fluids or loss of casing integrity. Anticipated daily 

maximum volume of 10,000 bpd at a maximum surface injection pressure of 1068 psi. If satisfactory 

disposal rates cannot be achieved at default pressure of .2 psi/ft., BC&D Operating will conduct a step- 

rate test and apply for an injection pressure increase 50 psi below parting pressure.



Goetz^Phillig^EMNRD

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:
Attachments:

Donnie Hill <dhill@wellconsultant.com>
Monday, September 28, 2015 5:51 PM 
Goetze, Phillip, EMNRD
RE: Application for Injection Authority: West Jal B No. 1 
BC&D Revised completion proposal.pdf

Hi Phillip,

West Jal B No. 1; API 30-025-20857; Application for Injection Authority into the Delaware 

Hope you have been doing well.

Please see the attached info for your review and comments as requested.

Thanks,

DONNIE HILL
BCdD OPERATING, INC.
P.0. Box 302, Hobbs, NM 88241
575.390.7626 (Cell)
575.942.2005 (Fax) 
dhill@wellconsultant.com

From: Goetze, Phillip, EMNRD [mailto:Phillip.Goetze@state.nm.us]
Sent: Monday, July 13, 2015 11:36 AM 
To: Donnie Hill (dhill@wellconsultant.com)
Cc: Jones, William V, EMNRD; McMillan, Michael, EMNRD; Eddie Seay (seay04@leaco.net)
Subject: Application for Injection Authority: West Jal B No. 1

West Jal B No. 1; API 30-025-20857; Application for Injection Authority into the Delaware 

Mr. Hill:

You made several efforts to contact me with regards to BC8i D Operating's application for the West Jal B No. 1.1 have . 
completed a cursory review of the application and find the following issues need to be addressed before review may be 
continued:

1. OCD will no longer consider open-hole completions in the Delaware Mountain Group as a result of continued 
episodes of injection migrating out of what has been identified as the "Delaware formation". Please modify the 
well completion to be cased and cemented for the injection interval.

2. The USGS, Texas Bureau of Economic Geology, and the New Mexico Bureau of Geology and Mineral Resources 
have long recognized the Delaware Mountain Group as divided into three distinct formations. The application 
needs to provide a better definition of the lithology for the injection interval and the associated confining layer.

3. The top of the proposed injection interval is at the lower contact of the Capitan reef. The reef and 
corresponding aquifer is identified as a protectable water source. The application will have support the selection 
of the injection interval so that there is no potential for injection to migrate into this ground water source, or 
the application will be modified to provide vertical separation from the Capitan.

l



Please contact me with any questions regarding either the requested information or the application. The application will 
be suspended from the process review until the requested information is received. Additional notification will not be 
required as long as the proposed injection interval is not expanded. PRG

Phillip R. Goetze, P.G.
Engineering and Geological Services Bureau, Oil Conservation Division 
1220 South St. Francis Drive, Santa Fe, NM 87505 
0: 505.476.3466 F: 505.476.3462 
phillip.goetze(5)state.nm.us

2



Standard Drill - Operating Procedure & Site Setup

ALL OPERATIONS CONDUCTED WITHIN EXISTING PAD SITE 
NOT EXCEEDING SURVEYED SITE. ORIENTATION PER BEST FIT.

1. M1RU Drilling and dnUing support contractors /equipment

2. Set up H2S wind direction indicators: brief all personnel on Emergency Evacuation Routes,

3. All contractors conduct safety meeting prior to current task.

4. If H2S levels >20ppm detected, implement H2S Plan accordingly, (e g., cease operations, shut in well, employ H2S 
safety trailer & pereonnet safety devices, install flare line, etc. • refer to plan.)

5. Ait equipment inspected daily. Repair (replace as requirec.

6. Mud logger monitoring returns: cuttings & waste hautec to specified facility. CRI - LEA COUNTY

7. Spills contained & deaned up irnmediateiy. Repair or otherwise correct the situation within 40 hours before resuming 
operations. Notify OCD within 24 hours Remediation started ASAP if required. Operator shall comply with 19.15.29 
NMAC and 19.15.30 NMAC, as appropriate.

8. Sundry forms filed as needed • casing, cement, etc. - operations continue to completion

TYPICAL LOCATION SETUP (VDoor North)



Standard Operating Procedure - Re-entry 
Closed-Loop Reverse Unit Diagram

1. Blow Out Preventer tested prior to any operations. Notify OCD at least 4 hours prior.

2. Visual monitoring maintained on returns. Proceed with drillout operations accordingly.

3. Cuttings / waste hauled to specified facility. Sundance - Lea County

4. Spills contained & cleaned up immediately! Repair or otherwise correct the situation within 48 
hours before resuming operations. Notify OCD within 24 hours. Remediation started ASAP if 
required. Operator shall comply with 19.15.29 NMAC and 19.15.30 NMAC, as appropriate.

5. Subsequent sundry / forms filed as needed - well returned to service.

TYPICAL CLOSED-LOOP REVERSE UNIT/ CIRCULATION SETUP

VKAT6H («MC)T*M<



Reverse / Circulation Tank for Workovers & Drillouts



Blow Out Preventer Diagram 
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From: Donnie Hill <dhill@wellconsultant.com>
Sent: Monday, October 19, 2015 11:12 AM
To: Goetze, Phillip, EMNRD
Subject: RE: Application for Injection Authority: West Jal B No. 1
Attachments: Capitan Reef maps.pdf; API 30 025 09806.pdf; API 30 025 26676.pdf; API 30 025

33348.pdf; API 30 025 37517.pdf

Good morning Phillip,

West Jal B No. 1; API 30-025-20857: Application for Injection Authority into the Delaware

I have attached some maps and off-set well info confirming geologic tops, lithology and DST results of the Delaware that 
may be of some help to you when reviewing our SWD application.

Have a great day.

Thanks,

DONNIE HILL
BC & D OPERATING, INC.
P.O.BOX 302, HO&IK, NN 88241
575.390.7626 (Cell)
575.942.2005 (Fax) 
dhill@weHconsuItant.com

From: Goetze, Phillip, EMNRD [mailto:Phillip.Goetze@state.nm.us]
Sent: Monday, July 13, 2015 11:36 AM 
To: Donnie Hill (dhill@wellconsultant.com)
Cc: Jones, William V, EMNRD; McMillan, Michael, EMNRD; Eddie Seay (seay04@leaco.net)
Subject: Application for Injection Authority: West Jal B No. 1

West Jal B No. 1; API 30-025-20857; Application for Injection Authority into the Delaware 

Mr. Hill:

You made several efforts to contact me with regards to BC& D Operating's application for the West Jal B No. 1.1 have 
completed a cursory review of the application and find the following issues need to be addressed before review may be 
continued:

1. OCD will no longer consider open-hole completions in the Delaware Mountain Group as a result of continued 
episodes of injection migrating out of what has been identified as the “Delaware formation". Please modify the 
well completion to be cased and cemented for the injection interval.

2. The USGS, Texas Bureau of Economic Geology, and the New Mexico Bureau of Geology and Mineral Resources 
have long recognized the Delaware Mountain Group as divided into three distinct formations. The application 
needs to provide a better definition of the lithology for the injection interval and the associated confining layer.

3. The top of the proposed injection interval is at the lower contact of the Capitan reef. The reef and 
corresponding aquifer is identified as a protectable water source. The application will have support the selection

l



Please contact me with any questions regarding either the requested information or the application. The application will 
be suspended from the process review until the requested information is received. Additional notification will not be 
required as long as the proposed injection interval is not expanded. PRG

Phillip R. Goetze, P.G.
Engineering and Geological Services Bureau, Oil Conservation Division 
1220 South St. Francis Drive, Santa Fe, NM 87505 
O: 505.476.3466 F: 505.476.3462 
phillip.goetze@state.nm.us

of the injection interval so that there is no potential for injection to migrate into this ground water source, or
the application will be modified to provide vertical separation from the Capitan.

2



Donnie Hill <dhill@wellconsultant.com>
Monday, November 02, 2015 7:53 AM 
Goetze, Phillip, EMNRD
RE: Application for Injection Authority: West Jal B No. 1 
West Jal Unit API 30-025-21172.pdf

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:
Attachments:

Good morning Phillip,

We were researching the well files of surrounding wells and found a geologic description supported by Schlumberger 
Sonic & Induction logs of a well due south of the well we are trying to get permitted for an SWD. We hope this may 
assist you with your review of our request.

If we can be of further assistance please advise.

Thanks,

DONNIE HILL
BC & D OPERATING, INC.
P.0. BOX 302, Hobbs, NM 88241
575.390.7626 (Cell)
575.942.2005 (Fax) 
dhiIl@wellconsultant.com

From: Goetze, Phillip, EMNRD [mailto:Phillip.Goetze@state.nm.us]
Sent: Monday, July 13, 2015 11:36 AM 
To: Donnie Hill (dhill@wellconsultant.com)
Cc: Jones, William V, EMNRD; McMillan, Michael, EMNRD; Eddie Seay (seay04@leaco.net)
Subject: Application for Injection Authority: West Jal B No. 1

West Jal B No. 1; API 30-025-20857; Application for Injection Authority into the Delaware
I

Mr. Hill:

You made several efforts to contact me with regards to BC& D Operating's application for the West Jal B No. 1.1 have 
completed a cursory review of the application and find the following issues need to be addressed before review may be 
continued:

1. OCD will no longer consider open-hole completions in the Delaware Mountain Group as a result of continued 
episodes of injection migrating out of what has been identified as the "Delaware formation". Please modify the 
well completion to be cased and cemented for the injection interval.

2. The USGS, Texas Bureau of Economic Geology, and the New Mexico Bureau of Geology and Mineral Resources 
have long recognized the Delaware Mountain Group as divided into three distinct formations. The application 
needs to provide a better definition of the lithology for the injection interval and the associated confining layer.

3. The top of the proposed injection interval is at the lower contact of the Capitan reef. The reef and 
corresponding aquifer is identified as a protectable water source. The application will have support the selection

l



Please contact me with any questions regarding either the requested information or the application. The application will 
be suspended from the process review until the requested information is received. Additional notification will not be 
required as long as the proposed injection interval is not expanded. PRG

Phillip R. Goetze, P.G.
Engineering and Geological Services Bureau, Oil Conservation Division 
1220 South St. Francis Drive, Santa Fe, NM 87505 
O: 505.476.3466 F: 505.476.3462 
phillip. goetze(5?state.nm.us

of the injection interval so that there is no potential for injection to migrate into this ground water source, or
the application will be modified to provide vertical separation from the Capitan.

2
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Submits Copy To Appropriate District
, Office •
/'District l-(575)393-61fil 

1625 N. French Dr.. Hobbs, NM 88240 
District ((-(575) 748-1283 
81 I S. First St . Artesia, NM 88210 
District 111 - (505) 354-6178 
1000 Rio Brazos Rtf., Aztec. NM 87410 
District IV - (505) 476-3460 
(220 S. St. Francis Or., Santa Fc. NM 
87505

State of New Mexico 
Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
1220 South St. Francis Dr.

Santa Fe, NM 87505

WELL API NO. 
30-025-37517

Form C-103
Revised July 18,2013

5. Indicate Type of Lease
STATE a FEE □

6. State Oil & Gas Lease No. 
VB 1837

SUNDRY NOTICES AND REPORTS ON WELLS
(DO NOV USE THIS FORM FOR PROPOSALS TO DRILL OR TO DEEPEN OR PLUG BACK TO A 
DIFFERENT RESERVOIR. USE -APPLICATION FOR PERMIT" (FORM C-I0I) FOR SJiCH 
PROPOSALS.)
1, Type of Well: Oil Well □ Gas Well El Other SWI

2. Name of Operator
Endurance Resources LLC

7. (.ease Name or Unit Agreement Name

Momentum 36 State
8. Well Number

itfi

W

9, OGRlDNumber 
270329

3. Address of Operator
203 West Wall Street Suite 1000 Midland TX 79701

10. Pool name or Wildcat 
SWD Cherry Canyon Brushy Canyon

4. Well Location

Unit Letter_ K 

Section 36

1650 feet from the south. 

Township 25S

_____line and

Range 35E

_2310__ feet from the west___ line

NMPM Lea County NM
11. F.levation (Show whether DR, RKB, RT. GR. etc.) 

307T GR

12. Check Appropriate Box to Indicate Nature of Notice, Report or Other Data

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO: SUBSEQUENT REPORT OF:
PERFORM REMEDIAL WORK □ PLUG AND ABANDON □ REMEDIAL WORK □ ALTERING CASING □

TEMPORARILY ABANDON □ CHANGE PLANS □ COMMENCE DRILLING OPNS.D PANDA D
PULL OR ALTER CASING □ MULTIPLE COMPL □ CASING/CEMENT JOB □

DOWNHOLE COMMINGLE □

CLOSED-LOOP SYSTEM □ Convert to SWD Well
OTHER: □ OTHER: %

13. Describe proposed or completed operations. (Gcarly state all pertinent details, and give pertinent dates, including estimated date 
of starting any proposed work). SEE RULE 19.15.7.14 NMAC. For Multiple Completions: Attach wellbore diagram of 
proposed completion or recomplerion.

03/11/2015 Perforate Brushy Canyon 7360-7392’ w/4 SPF 0.42” 128 holes, 7430-7490’ w/3 SPF 0.42” 180 holes. Acidize wilh 
14,000 gals. 15% HCINEFE acid.

03/13/2015 Perforate Cherry Canyon 7050-7080’ w/2 SPF 0.42" 60 holes, 7170-7190’ w/4 SPF 0.42” 80 holes, 7220-7260’ 
w/4 SPF 0.42" 160 holes. Acidize with .14,000 gals. 15% HCL NEFE acid.

03/18/2015 RIH with 214 joints 2-7/8” i-55 IPC tubing and 5-1/2” x 2-7/8” ASIX packer set at 6981’.

03/25/2015 MfT witnessed by NMOCD Bill Sonnamaker. Chart and wellbore diagram attached. Well ready to inject water.

Spud Date: Rig Release Date: 03/27/2015

1 hereby certify thatjfhe informatipajibove is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and belief.

SIGNATURE

L Ay3

TITLE___Engineer DATE 4/1/2015

Type or print name___M. A. Sirgo, III ..E-mail address: mannv@enduraiKeresourcesllc.coniPHQNE: 432-242-4680

For State Use Only

APPROVED BY:.
Conditions of Approval (if*Sh^

title Petroleum Engineer DATE

E-PERMITTING <SWD ^IWJECTJONX 
CONVERSION/Wl RBDMSKko. 

ft „ ,n1gt RETURN TO lA‘
APR 2 7 20tSl iNTtoPA P&ANR P&AR
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(MPT TO O. L

HOQSS

lac . : j I i

□.LLess Oroca- 
tnuiUmn

Lm Craeaa

WWKCT'

'’UNitEg SJATES

DEPARTMENT OP THE INTERIOR

~< GEOLOGICAL SURVEY

LOG OF OIL OR GAS WELL
LOCATC WCU. COftKCCnV

Comp«nj____ 5^32i“JSS55H1...........  Addnw *» * - »**■ "y
Le-otwTtartJSHLiSJWi Fidd.-*“SSt_______________ StoulSBate Hmdoo
Well No. ... *____Sec. T. ?.$?. H. ?$T?Meridi»ti _®51 _________Count/ _....£••_____________

Loeetioc i??®.. fuj^-jof .5... Line and .^® ft. j of.?.... lino of _.5S*»„ *9... ...BotoiIoo ^39??.* **
The inform* tioo liven herewith ie e complete end correct neon) of tha vdL^nd illseork dose thereon 

*0 ftr te can bo determined from til OToilsblo »™l. ~S / /
S*SW<-—A----------------------------------------------------------

Dots Julr 30, 196a ___________ V—' TjtU Mat. ......... ......... ......

Tha summary on Ibis peg* ie for the eonditiot of llie troll et above dote.
Commenced drilling__ ........................................, 19™. Finitlied drilling____ fS^I_?®A__________  19..$?.

OIL OR GAS SANDS OR ZONES 
frieiwM ee* te O)

No. ______ to _U.SC........- No. A.ftws „Jh3*L_____ to _____
No. 2. from. JL**'.«.._“*«•__ No.5, from.

No.J.from._^?“L._ - U'**’
. to...

IMPORTANT WATER SANDS
No. I, flam_______ _______ to_______________ No. 8, fromto____________ ___

No. 2, front__________ ____to___ ___.._______ No. A, from.................... ..........to___ ___________

CASINO RECORD

30* . i 9U

i>3Zfc:
38 835*. Ouidn

i«_4os_i_6^1iaw*_
9-j/fli.' ■U»70Ll-"anldA!j—T—

MUDOINO AND'CEMOmilKS RECORD

_r__ lOUZpiiddeto

20"
l

-Jte.

.Jass.'. JUmJkJiM.
.u,mL ___ 723_______

’ Herring fdcg^-Mecorlel. 

Adapters MeAeriel ....

PLUGS AND ADAPTERS
-.‘.-rJ-J. Lecgtt'l......

i i . sire________ —__ ____

Dvplhmt

SHOOTING. RECORD,

'*» ' " WMiMl ' QiiiBSl* '•wIS ” * - a4<kVaMAMM<
.'‘.s'...

'-Trasrtem
U* * •• •...*4' .

„ ......... TOOLS USED • • • *
Kotor/ took wen used bam ...J.'.'—q.......fekt to -i4k-056*~ feet, end from_______

CebU tool) v*n toed from_______^jl. feet to_________ feet, and from________
tXATES

•........... •" !_ 'Pat to producing ______________________________ :•

_ feet to 

.. feet to

..... feet 

---- feet

. • The prndortioa for the firut_24 boon was bomb d fluid of which _____ % eras oil)

anuleiao; voter; and —__% erdimeEt ' ,.............. .... GraTit/,“ni. -------- (____
Ugee per ^**',|H—' qjji J/1CF Oallons gasoline per 1,000 cs. ft. of gae .....

,Bock preaeure. Ibe. per sq. U........—____ .—„ ....
' . EMPLOYEES ...

------—■apnerfv"——T. 3>r0lir . . ., Rodfn--------- ;---------r-----:

......-Pwrrdil—-—-f-'--;-.Dr31*r' . ' r—
. FORMATION RECORD . ' . *'
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0
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Form C-J 05 
Revised 1-1-65

«0. or COPIES RECEIVED
DISTRIBUTION

SANTA FE

FILE

U.S.G.S.

LAND OFFICE

OPERATOR

NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
WELL COMPLETION OR RECOMPLETION REPORT AND LOG

5a. Indicate Type of Lease

Slate □ Fee 51
5. State Oil & Gas Louse No.

la. TYPE OF WELL 7. Unit Agreement Name

0,L Ivl
WELL I X, 1

I b. TYPE OF COMPLETION 
I -tw l| I WO.K I | | I

WCLLl___ I OVER I I DEEPEN L_J

8AS I I I IWELL I I nurI I

PLUS (—I DIFF. , I

a*c* LJfcJ RESva, 1 I

8. Farm or Lease Name

West Jal "B"
2. Namc*of Operator

Skelly Oil Company

9. Well No.

1
3. Address of Operator

P. 0. Box 1351. Midland. Texas 79701

10. Field and Pool, or Wildcat

I 4. Location oi Well

: JNir LETTER 1980 rnom the
South._ l.m

East UN£ of sec. 17
15. Date Spudded

25S Rec. 36E nupm ^

Plus Back
17. Date Compl. (Ready to Prod.)

i 20. Total Depth 21. Pluq Back T.D. 22. If Multiple Compl., How 23. Intervals , Rotary Tools , Cable Tools
Many Drilled By , \

12.275 * 11.565'_____________ B ► J | ■

11,361-11,364, 11,401-11,420* Wolfcanp

25. Was Directional Survey 

Made

26. Type Llectrlc and Other Loqs Run

___Gamma Ray 10r95Q-llf54Qt

27. Was Wei) Cored

CASING RECORD (Report all strings set in well)

CASING SIZE WEIGHT LB./FT. DEPTH SET HOLE SIZE CEMENTING RECORD AMOUNT PULLED

No Chance

29. LINER RECORD 30. TUBING RECORD

TOP BOTTOM SACKS CEMENT SCREEN SIZE DEPTH SET PACKER SET

Mo Change 2-3/8" 11.246* 11,266*

31. Perforation Record (Interval, size and number)

11,361-11,364' 6 shots
11,401-11,420' 38 shots
two 0.24" diameter holes per foot.

32. ACID, SHOT, FRACTURE, CEMENT SQUEEZE, ETC.

DEPTH INTERVAL

11,361-11,4?0'

AMOUNT ANO KIN [5 MATERIAL USEO

6850 gallons 15Z ME acid.
28 gallons. A-170, 35(tf M33-
and 66 ball sealers.

33. PRODUCTION
Date First Production

12t17-76
Date of Test

3-20^76

Hours Tested

___ 24

Production Method (Flowing, gas lift, pumping Size and type pump) -

Flowing
Choice Size

12/64"

Prod'n. For OH — Bbl. 
Test Period I

-14-

Gas - MCF

. NA------

Water — Dbl.

-8

Well Status (Prod. or Shut-in)

Flowing---------- 4 (over)
Gas—Oil Ratio

Flow Tubing Press.

um.
Casing Pressure Calculated 24- Oil — Bbl. 

Hour Rate I

-14-

Gas - MCF

-------s&_

Water - Bbl. Oil Gravity — API (Corr.)

-40-4“-----------
34. Disposition of Gas (Sold, used for fuel, vented, etc.) Test 'Witnessed By

35. List of Attachments

C-104. C-123,
36. I hereby certify that the information shown on both sides of tkis form is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and belief.

L. K. C.«>viSlgL
SIGNED D. Re Crow TITLE T.piad Clerk date 3-23-76



INSTRUCTIONS

to to !uoi wit r she a;ipioprlou- District Ofllco of the Commission not later than 20 days alter I he completion o! any newly-drilled or 
.. wv 11. ;t sr.i-.il be- accompanied by ono copy o( all electrical and rad o-actlvlty loqs run on the well aid a summary ol all'special tests con- 

v- w. ...eluding anil ss«.-m tests. All depths reported shall be measured depths. In the case of directionally drilled wells, true vertical depths shall
cl., ti.* rcportcc. For multiple completions. Items 30 throuqh 34 shall be reported for each cone. The form Is to be filed In qulntuplicate except on 

sliV.v* iand. where six copies arc required. See Rule 1105.

ISDiCr.rZ FOHMATION TOPS IN CONFORMANCE WITIf GEOGRAPHICAL SECTION OF STATE

Southeastern

1252 * t.

New Mexico

T Oio Alamo

Northwestern New Mexico

T. Penn. "B”
1396' T T. T Penn "C” _
3320* T. T. Pictured Cliffs . T Penn
3590 * T T. T
3A37' T. T. T

T T. T

T T. T

T T. T

T. MrKo,i lias T

T T. T

T. T r.r Wash T. T

T. _ T. T

T T T. T

T T 79fi2» T. Wingaf- ___ - T

T. 11.053* T T. Chinle T

T T. T

T Cisco (Bough C)------------- T. T. Penn. "A" T.

FORMATION RECORD (Attoch additional sheets If necessary)


